# Mobility: immigration alert

November 2022

## **United States**

### Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals Final Rule now in effect

#### Executive summary

On 3 November 2022, the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) announced that its Final Rule to preserve and fortify the Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA) program had been implemented effective 31 October 2022. Implementation of the Final Rule signifies the codification of existing policies with limited changes while the program remains the subject of ongoing litigation.

The Final Rule affirms that:

- Current DACA recipients' deferred action, employment authorization, and advance parole will continue to be recognized as valid.
- DACA is not a form of lawful status, but DACA recipients are considered "lawfully present" for certain U.S. immigration purposes.
- Non-citizens who meet eligibility criteria, clear all national security and public safety vetting, and are found to merit a favorable exercise of discretion may be granted deferred action and obtain renewable two-year work authorization. However, DHS remains currently barred from granting deferred action to any new DACA recipients.

#### Background and analysis

Since 15 August 2012, DACA has existed by virtue of a DHS memorandum and permitted more than 800,000 foreign nationals to continue residing in the U.S. in spite of having remained in the country beyond their period of authorized stay or having initially entered the country

without inspection. However, DACA has also been the subject of ongoing federal litigation challenging the legal validity of the program.

This litigation resulted in a decision issued by the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas on 16 July 2021 concluding that the DACA program was unlawful due in part to its failure to abide by rulemaking requirements outlined in the *Administrative Procedure Act* (APA). A permanent injunction was temporarily stayed as it relates to DACA recipients who were granted approval or had renewal applications pending on or before 16 July 2021. The District Court's decision was subsequently appealed to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit which, in a decision issued on 5 October 2022, partially upheld the District Court's finding that the DACA policy was unlawful.

In the interim, on 24 August 2022, DHS announced the new Final Rule for DACA that went into effect on 31 October 2022. The purpose of the Final Rule is to ensure that the DACA program, as it exists today, complies with APA requirements. The District Court must now rule on the legality of the program based in response to DHS's announcement and enactment of the current Final Rule. A decision from the District Court remains pending.

#### What this means

The Final Rule as published does not result in any substantive changes to DHS's current administration of the DACA program. The same guidelines for the program established in 2012 remain in place.





However, enactment of the DACA regulation based on the Final Rule will ensure that the protection afforded by DACA cannot be terminated without issuance of a formal Notice of Intent to Terminate. The NOIT will allow a DACA recipient the opportunity respond with additional documentation or evidence so as to avoid unjustified terminations. Most importantly, the DACA Final Rule provides a direct response to ongoing litigation challenging the legality of the program in relation to its lack of compliance with the APA.

While litigation remains ongoing, it is encouraging that initial applications for DACA approval and renewals of DACA continue to be filed with DHS for adjudication even though applications seeking first-time DACA approval will remain unadjudicated and pending with the DHS until pending litigation is resolved.

Although the DACA program remains unchanged by the enactment of the Final Rule, U.S. employers supporting DACA recipients should continue to monitor developments on the DACA policy and to consider alternative U.S. immigration options that may be available should changes result to the DACA program that could impact continued employment eligibility for DACA recipient employees.

We will continue to monitor and review future developments. For additional information, or if you wish to discuss this further, please contact your EY Law LLP professional.

George Reis, Managing Partner +1 416 943 2535 george.reis@ca.ey.com

Batia Stein, Partner +1 416 943 3593 batia.j.stein@ca.ey.com

Roxanne Israel, Partner +1 403 206 5086 roxanne.n.israel@ca.ey.com

Marwah Serag, Partner +1 416 943 2944 marwah.serag@ca.ey.com

Authored by: Joanne Macri, Senior Manager +1 416 864 1234 joanne.macri@ca.ey.com Alex Israel, Partner +1 416 943 2698 alex.d.israel@ca.ey.com

Christopher Gordon, Partner +1 416 943 2544 christopher.d.gordon@ca.ey.com

Nadia Allibhai, Partner +1 613 598 4866 nadia.allibhai@ca.ey.com

Jonathan Leebosh, Partner +1 604 899 3560 jonathan.e.leebosh@ca.ey.com

#### EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

For more information, please visit ey.com/ca.

Follow us on Twitter @EYCanada.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

#### About EY Law LLP

EY Law LLP is a Canadian law firm, affiliated with Ernst & Young LLP in Canada. Both EY Law LLP and Ernst & Young LLP are Ontario limited liability partnerships. EY Law LLP has no association or relationship with Ernst & Young LLP in the US, or any of its members. Ernst & Young LLP in the US does not practice law, nor does it provide immigration or legal services. For more information, please visit EYLaw.ca.

© 2022 EY Law LLP. All Rights Reserved. A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

EYG no. 009948-22Gbl

This publication contains information in summary form, current as of the date of publication, and is intended for general guidance only. It should not be regarded as comprehensive or a substitute for professional advice. Before taking any particular course of action, contact EY or another professional advisor to discuss these matters in the context of your particular circumstances. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damage occasioned by your reliance on information contained in this publication.

ey.com/en\_ca